

Department of Environmental Protection

Lawton Chiles Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Virginia B. Wetherell Secretary

December 2, 1997

Mr. Bahram Piranil A-1 Village Cleaners 1001 West 48 Street Hialeah, Florida 33012

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0250850

Dear Mr. Piranil:

The Department has reviewed your notification form to operate a perchloroethylene dry cleaning facility with a general permit pursuant to Section 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code. In accordance with the information included in your notification form, it appears that your facility is exempt from this air general permit requirement.

An exemption from this air general permit requirement does not necessarily exempt you from all Department permits. Please contact your nearest DEP district or local program office to determine if any other permits are required. You may also contact the Small Business Assistance Program at 800/722-7457.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Ewart Anderson, Dade County

Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification Facility Name and Location

| | <i></i> |
|-------------|---|
| 1. | Facility Owner/Company Name (Name Corporation, agency, or individual of the Corporation) |
| | Facility Owner/Company Name (Name *corporation, agency, or individual of the Segment Division SHAFAAT ENTERDIUSES |
| 2. | Site Name (For example, plant name or number) |
| | A-1VILLAGE CHENNERS |
| 3. | Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number: |
| | FLD 984 232108 |
| 4. | Street Address: 100/ WES/ 40 7 |
| | City: HALLAH County: DADZ Zip Code: 33012 |
| 35 % | Facility Identification Numbers (DEP-Use): 1997-1998-1998-1998-1998-1998-1998-1998- |
| | |
| | |

Responsible Official

| 6. | Name and Title of Responsible Official: BAHRAM PIRMII PRES. |
|----|--|
| 7. | Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: Street Address: |
| | City: |
| 8. | Responsible Official Telephone Number: Telephone: 900 821- 795/ Fax: () - |

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

| 9. Name and Title of Facility Conta | ct (For example, plant manage | er): | |
|--|-------------------------------|-----------|---|
| | SAME- | 13 phone | • |
| 10. Facility Contact Address: | | | |
| | | | |
| Street Address: | | | |
| City: | County: | Zip Code: | • |
| 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 | | • | |
| 11. Facility Contact Telephone Numl | per: | | |
| Telephone: () - | Fax: | (· ·) - | |
| l. A | | | |

RECEIVED

NOV .5 1997

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 19-Oct-1999 12:02pm

From: Griner, Debbie

DERM)

(GrineD@co.miami-

dade.fl.us

Dept: Tel No:

To: 'Sandy.Bowman@dep.state.fl.us' (Sandy.Bowman@dep.state.fl.us)

Subject: FW: AIRS ID #0250850

Sandy,

I know I just sent you the e-mail saying there is no machine on site, but I find it strange that the '98 and '99 inspections state that there is a dry-to-dry machine on site. I asked the owner 3 times and 3 different ways and he insists there is only a petroleum machine on site. I think I will try to find some time to visit the facility and figure this out once and for all. Maybe the machine has been retrofitted to petroleum use, if that is possible. I don't think I will have the time to visit it until some time in November. Would that be OK?

```
> ----Original Message----
> From: Griner, Debbie (DERM)
> Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 1999 11:41 AM
       'Sandy Bowman TAL 850/921-9583'
> Subject:
               RE: AIRS ID #0250850
> Sensitivity: Confidential
> Ok, Sandy-
> I spoke with Mr. Pirani. He actually sold the perc machine about four
> years ago. The only machine on site is the petroleum machine. CONFUSION!
.> Anyway, please keep it "exempt" and I will place a telephone conversation
> log in the file and send you a copy.
> Please let me know if there is anything else I should do. Thanks.
> ----Original Message----
> From: Sandy Bowman TAL 850/921-9583 [SMTP:Sandy.Bowman@dep.state.fl.us]
> Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 1999 8:16 AM
      Debbie Griner Miami; Griner, Debbie (DERM)
> Subject:
               RE:AIRS ID #0250850
> Sensitivity: Confidential
> Good Morning Debbie,
        The checklist I received yesterday for AIRS ID #0250850 (A-1
> Village) indicated that the facility wished to remain "active" in case the
> business was sold with the machine.
        I checked in ARMS and this facility is currently exempt - because of
> the use of petroleum. However, the exempt status, in and of itself,
> shouldn't
```

0250850

0250850 P15 (c) Not Required Morbout and initial. D.E.P. issued permits only



| | 199/ |
|-----|--|
| 1. | Facility Owner/Company Name (Name Corporation, agency, or individual of agency) |
| | Facility Owner/Company Name (Name *Corporation, agency, or individual Air Quality SHAFAAT ENTERDUSES Air Quality Division |
| 2. | Sita Nama (For ayampla, plant nama or number): |
| | A-1VIIIA96 CHEANERS |
| 3. | Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number: |
| | PLD 984 232108 |
| 4. | Facility Location: 1001 WBST 48 ST Street Address: |
| İ | City: HALEAH County: DADE Zip Code: 33012 |
| 5: | Facility Identification Number (DEP Use): |
| | 14. III. III. III. III. III. III. III. I |
| | Responsible Official |
| 6. | Name and Title of Responsible Official: BAHRAM PIRMII PRES. |
| 7. | Responsible Official Mailing Address: |
| ,. | Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: Street Address: |
| | City: Zip Code: |
| 8. | Responsible Official Telephone Number: |
| | Telephone: 905 821- 7951 Fax: () - |
| | Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official) |
| 9. | Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager): |
| | SAME AS BLOVE |
| 10. | Facility Contact Address: |
| | Street Address: |
| | City: County: Zip Code: |
| 11. | Facility Contact Telephone Number: |
| | Telephone: () - Fax: () - |

RECEIVED

NOV 5 1997

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96 Page 13 of 16

Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources

Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

| | | Date | Date | | Date | Date | | Date | Date |
|--|-------------------------|---|---|--------------|--------------------------------|-----------|--------|-----------|--|
| | | Machine | Control | | Machine | Control | | Machine | Control |
| | | Initially | Device | l | Initially | Device . | l | Initially | Device |
| Type of Machine | ID | Purchased | Installed | ID | Purchased | Installed | ID | Purchased | Installed |
| Example | #1 | 03-OCT-93 | 12-NOV-93 | #2 | 08-DEC-91 | | #3 | 02-MAR-92 | 02-MAR-92 |
| Dry-to-Dry Unit | | | | | | | | | |
| (1) w/ ref. condenser | | 00/87 | CC7 89 | | | | | | - |
| (2) w/ carbon adsorber | | / / | | | | | | | |
| (3) w/ no controls | | | | | | | | | |
| Washer Unit | | • | | | | | 1 | | |
| (4) w/ ref. condenser | | | Ī | | | | | | |
| (5) w/ carbon adsorber | | | | | | | | 1 | |
| (6) w/ no controls | | | | | | | 1 | | |
| Dryer Unit | | 1, | | * ******** | | | | | |
| (7) w/ ref. condenser | | | | | | | l | T | |
| (8) w/ carbon adsorber | | | | | | | | | |
| (9) w/ no controls | | | | 1 | | | T | | |
| Reclaimer Unit | | | • | | | • | | | |
| (10) w/ ref. condenser | | | | | | | | 1 | |
| (11) w/carbon adsorber | | | | | 1 | 1 | 1 | | |
| (12) w/ no controls | | | <u> </u> | 1 | | | | | |
| (b) Control devices are (c) No control devices 2.(a) What was the total of the control devices (b) If less than 12 montrol Check why it is less | are r quant gallo | equired to be ity of perchlons ow many? [| e installed [oroethylene] month | (perc) |) purchased i | | | | :[] |
| 3. What is the facility's so (Indicate with an "X". Existing small ar Existing large are | Sele ea so | ource [] | ication only. | .) Iew sr | initions foun nall area sou | rce [| (3) of | FPart II? | ž. |

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

| 4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form? (Indicate with an "X".) |
|---|
| Existing large area source Carbon adsorber Refrigerated condenser [] |
| New small area source Refrigerated condenser [] |
| New large area source Refrigerated condenser [] |
| |
| 5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site: |
| All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298 boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired. |
| All steam and hot water generating units exempt No such units on-site |
| |
| |
| Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information |
| Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit: |
| (a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases |
| (b) Leak detection inspection and repair |
| (c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring |
| (d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring |
| (d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring (e) Instrument calibration (f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan |
| (f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan |

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

| lease indiga | te with an "X" the appropriate selection: |
|------------------------------------|--|
| <u>\</u> | I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s) |
| | No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form. |
| | Responsible Official Certification |
| this notij statemer maintair | dersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in fication. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the ats made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and a the air pollution control equipment described above so as to with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form. |
| I will pro | omptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification. |
| X | x 10-21-97. |

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

| TYPE OF INSPECTION: | ANNUAL RE-INSPECTION | a | COMPLAINT | VDISCOVERY | |
|---|--|----------------------------|---|--------------------|--------------|
| AIRS 10#: 250850 | | | N: 1215 | TROME ONE; | 1250 |
| facility name: <u>A</u> | - VILLAGE CLEAN | ERS | ···· | - 4/1 O | |
| FACILITY LOCATION: _ | | | | Oil Air | 45 . d |
| | HIALEAH, 330 | 7/2 | | Urc. To | <u> </u> |
| RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL | .: BAHRAM PIRAN | 1 | _ PHONE: | 05-821-795 | 7 |
| CONTACT NAME: | <i>"</i> | | _PHONE: | l1 | |
| | | | | | |
| PART I: NOTIFICATION | | | | | |
| (check appropriate box) | 22.4.20.1 | | | | |
| 1. New facility notified DAF | • • | | | | |
| 2. Facility failed to notify D. | ARM to use general permit | | | | |
| PART II: CLASSIFICATI | ON | | | | |
| Facility indicated on notific | | | □ No notific | ration form | |
| (check appropriate box) A. | | | / | e/out of business | etroleum |
| 1. Existing small area s dry-to-dry only, x < 140 transfer only, x < 200 gal both types, x < 140 gal/y (constructed before 12/9/ | gal/yr dr Vyr tra r bo | ansfer only, so | y, x < 140 gal/y x < 200 gal/yr | | |
| 3. Existing large area s dry-to-dry only, $140 \le x$ transfer only, $200 \le x \le$ both types, $140 \le x \le 1.8$ (constructed before 12/9). | ≤ 2,100 gal/yr dr 1,800 gal/yr tr 00 gal/yr be | ansfer only, oth types, 14 | area source y, $140 \le x \le 2,1$ $200 \le x \le 1,800$ $0 \le x \le 1,800$ g on or after $12/9/9$ | gal/yr al/yr | |
| 5. This is a correct facili | ty classification | JY ON | □Can not d | letermine | |
| | the appropriate classification in the appropriate classification is a gener acility exceeds above limits | al permit as | | | |
| B. The total quantity of per facility was gal_ | rchloroethylene (perc) purch lons. 🕸 SEE NOTES. | hased within | the preceding 1 | 2 months by this d | lry cleaning |

| PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS | |
|--|------------------|
| Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes) | |
| 1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? | DY DN DN/A |
| 2. Examining the containers for leakage? | DY DN DN/A |
| 3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? | מם עם |
| 4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours prior to disposal? | OY ON ON/A |
| 5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds according to the manufacturer's specifications? | אואם אם צם |
| | |
| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS | |
| In Part II-A: | |
| If classification I has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V. | |
| If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrig (complete A below). | erated condenser |
| If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must prior to September 22, 1993 | |
| If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrig (complete A and B below). | erated condenser |
| A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes) | |
| 1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? | OY ON |
| 2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? | OY ON ON/A |
| 3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the condenser upon opening the door? | מארם אם אוא |
| 4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? | OY ON |
| 5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45° F? | אואם אם אם |
| 6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? | OY 'ON |

| В. | Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also: | <u></u> | | |
|----|---|---------|----|------|
| | Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? | ŪΥ | ΟN | |
| | Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly? | ΩY | ПΝ | □n/a |
| | Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? | ΩY | ПИ | □N/A |
| 3. | Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? | ΠY | ПΝ | □N/A |
| | Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? | ΩΥ | ПИ | □N/A |
| 4. | Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? | ΟY | ПN | □N/A |
| 5. | Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils? | ΠY | ПN | □n/a |
| 6. | Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? | ΩY | Ωи | □N/A |
| - | | | | |

| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS | | | |
|--|------------|--|--|
| Has the responsible official: (check appropriate boxes) | | | |
| 1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? | OY ON | | |
| 2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? | OY ON | | |
| 3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: | | | |
| a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; | OY ON ON/A | | |
| b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? | OY ON ON/A | | |
| 4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) | OY ON ON/A | | |
| 5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? | OY ON ON/A | | |
| 6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? | חם אם | | |
| 7. Maintained deviation reports? | OY ON ON/A | | |
| Problem corrected? | OY ON ON/A | | |
| 8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? | OY ON ON/A | | |

| PAR | PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS | | | | | | |
|------|--|---------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------|--|--|--|
| 1. D | 1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair | | | | | | |
| j., | nspection? | | | OY ON | | | |
| 2. ŀ | las the facility maintained a leak log? | | | אם אם | | | |
| 3. E | Does the responsible official check the | following areas for leaks | s? | | | | |
| | Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves | OY ON ON/A | Muck cookers | OY ON ON/A | | | |
| | | | Mack cookers | UT UN U.WA | | | |
| | Door gaskets and seating | DY ON ON/A | Stills | DY ON ON/A | | | |
| | Filter gaskets and seating | OY ON ON/A | Exhaust dampers | OY ON ON/A | | | |
| | Pumps | DY ON ON/A | Diverter valves | OY ON ON/A | | | |
| | Solvent tanks and containers | OY ON ON/A | Cartridge filter housings | DY DN DN/A | | | |
| | Water separators | OY ON ON/A | | | | | |
| 4. | Which method of detection is used by t | he responsible official? | | | | | |
| | Visual examination (condensed s | olvent on exterior surfac | ces) | 0 . | | | |
| | Physical detection (airflow felt th | rough gaskets) | | | | | |
| | 0 | | | | | | |
| | Use of direct-reading instruments | etric tubes) | ٥ | | | | |
| | Halogen leak detector | | | | | | |
| | If using direct-reading insti | rumentation, is the equ | ipment: | □N/A | | | |
| | a. Capable of detecting | perc vapor concentratio | ons in a range of 0-500 ppm? | OY ON | | | |
| | b. Calibrated against a (PID/FID only)? | standard gas prior to and | d after each use | OY ON | | | |
| | c. Inspected for leaks a | nd abvious signs of wea | ir on a weekly basis? | מו פא | | | |
| | | secure area when not in | • | אם נם | | | |
| | | | use: uples (calorimetric only)? | אם ים | | | |
| | c. vermed for accurac | y by use of aupheate sai | upies (catorimetric omy)? | UT UN | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | M. ENRIQUE FLORES 9-28.98 | | | | | | |
| | M. ENRIQUE FLORES Inspector's Name (Please Pr | | Date of Inspection | ? V ' | | | |
| | Jul . H | | | _ | | | |
| | 14 aunque troses | | SEPT. 9 | | | | |
| | Inspector's Signature - | | Approximate Date o | i next inspection | | | |

ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:

- DRY CLEANING IS DONE WITH A PETROLEUM BASE SOLVENT.

 DRY TO DRY STILL ON SITE -> SHUT DOWN.
- DUNER WISHES TO KEEP HIS DERMIT "ACTIVE" IN CASE HE SELLS THE
 BUSINESS ALONG, WITH THE PERC MACHINE
- SHOP IN GOOD HOUSE KEEPING ORDER.

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS RECEIVED

| TYPE OF INSPECTION: | ANNUAL RE-INSPECTION | 0 | oureau or | f Air Monitoring |
|---|---|---|---|------------------|
| FACILITY NAME: FACILITY LOCATION: | 1-1 villa 1001 x Hiales | ge 1. 4: | IN: AM TIME OUT: | ² AM |
| CONTACT NAME: | | | | |
| PART I: NOTIFICATION (check appropriate box) | | | | |
| 1. New facility notified DARM 2. Facility failed to notify DAR | • | | | |
| ☐ facili ☐ facili | ce 2. If dry-tran both (core 4. If 100 gal/yr tran both gal/yr tran tran both (coresisting) appropriate classification: y qualified for a general property exceeds above limits are | ste-dry only sfer only, a types, x < structed or New large: to-dry only sfer only, 2 a types, 140 estructed or IN | □ No notification form □ Drop store/out of business/getr area source y, x < 140 gal/yr x < 200 gal/yr 140 gal/yr n or after 12/9/91) area source y, 140 ≤ x ≤ 2,100 gal/yr 200 ≤ x ≤ 1,800 gal/yr 0 ≤ x ≤ 1,800 gal/yr n or after 12/9/91) □ Can not determine umber above igible for a general permit the preceding 12 months by this dry c | |
| Review 6/15/99 | ARM \$-\$1 101 6/15/99 | | Revis | ed 9/15/97 |

| PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS | |
|--|-------------------|
| Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes) | |
| 1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? | OY ON ON/A |
| 2. Examining the containers for leakage? | □Y □N □N/A |
| 3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? | OY ON |
| 4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours prior to disposal? | □Y □N □N/A |
| 5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds according to the manufacturer's specifications? | □Y □N □N/A |
| | |
| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS | |
| In Part II-A: | |
| If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V. | |
| If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrige (complete A below). | gerated condenser |
| If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must prior to September 22, 1993 | |
| If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrig (complete A and B below). | gerated condenser |
| A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources (check appropriate boxes) | : |
| Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? | מם עם |
| 2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? | OY ON ON/A |
| 3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the condenser upon opening the door? | OY ON ON/A |
| 4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? | OY ON |
| 5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45° F? | QY QN QN/A |
| 6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? | оу он |

| B. | Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also: | | | |
|-----------------------------|--|-------------------|----|-------------------------|
| 1. | Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? | ΩY | ПN | |
| 2. | Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly? | ΠY | ПN | □N/A |
| | Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? | ΩY | ПИ | □N/A |
| 3. | Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, | | | |
| | if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? | ΠY | ПN | □N/A |
| | Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 180 ppm? | ΩY | ПΝ | □N/A |
| 4. | Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? | ΠY | □N | □N/A |
| 5. | Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils? | ΩY | □N | □N/A |
| 6. | Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? | ΠY | ПN | □N/A |
| !! | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | |
| <u></u> | | | | |
| PA | RT V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS | | | |
| Ha | | | | |
| Ha (ch | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS us the responsible official: | Пλ | | |
| Ha (ch | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS us the responsible official: ueck appropriate boxes) | OY OY | ON | |
| Ha (ch 1. | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS as the responsible official: ack appropriate boxes) Maintained reseipts for perc purchased? | | ON | |
| Ha (ch 1. | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS as the responsible official: neck appropriate boxes) Maintained rescipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? | ΠY | | □N/A |
| Ha (ch 1. | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS as the responsible official: neck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: | ΩΥ | | |
| Ha (ch | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS as the responsible official: neck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 h / v or v b. documentation of parts ordered to repair teak and leak repaired w/in 2 days | шү шү | | □N/A |
| Ha (ch 1. 2. 3. | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS as the responsible official: neck appropriate boxes) Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 h / or, b. documentation of parts ordered to repair teak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? | QY QY QY | | □N/A |
| Ha (ch 1. 2. 3. | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS Is the responsible official: neck appropriate boxes) Maintained reseipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 h/v or, b. documentation of parts ordered to repair teak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) | QY QY QY | | □N/A □N/A □N/A |
| Ha (ch 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS Is the responsible official: Ineck appropriate boxes) Maintained reseipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 h/l or, b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receip? Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? | OY OY OY OY OY | | □N/A □N/A □N/A |
| Ha (ch 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. | ART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS Is the responsible official: leck appropriate boxes) Maintained reseipts for perc purchased? Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 h/d or b. documentation of parts ordered to repair teak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? | OY OY OY OY OY OY | | □ N/A □ N/A □ N/A □ N/A |

| PA | ART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS | |
|----|--|-------------------|
| 1. | Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection | on and repair |
| | inspection? | □Y □N |
| 2. | Has the facility maintained a leak log? | □Y □N |
| 3. | Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? | |
| | Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves | □Y □N □N/A |
| | Door gaskets and seating | OY ON ON/A |
| | Filter gaskets and seating | □Y □N □N/A |
| | Pumps Diverter valves | □Y □N □N/A |
| | Solvent tanks and containers | ngs 🛛 Y 🔲 N 🗆 N/A |
| | Water separators | |
| 4. | Which method of detection is used by the responsible official? | |
| | Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) | |
| | Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) | |
| | Odor (noticeable perc odor) | |
| | Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) | |
| | Halogen leak detector | ۵ |
| | If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: | □N/A |
| : | a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? | אם צם יצ |
| | b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use (PID/FID only)? | OY ON |
| | c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? | אם צם / |
| | d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? | עם אם אם |
| | e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? | gh ON |
| | | Į. |

| H LEO SMART | 4-15-79 |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Inspector's Name (Please Print) | Date of Inspection |
| Inspector's Signature | Approximate Date of Next Inspection |

ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:

No Perc has been bought or used in the last 3 years.

Dry cleaning is done with petroleum base Edvents.

Dry to Dry non operational
Owner wishes to keep his
permit "active" in case he sell the
business with machine

LE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

| TYPE OF INSPECTION: | annual 🗹 | COM | PLAINT/DISCOVERY | RE-INSPECTI | ои 🗌 |
|---|--|---------------|---|----------------------------|----------|
| TIME IN: 1100 AM | TIME OUT: | 112 | AM AIRS ID#: | 025085 | 0 |
| TYPE OF FACILITY: | Perc Dry | C(| conser | | |
| FACILITY NAME: | -1 village | C(€ | conces | DATE: | 199 |
| FACILITY LOCATION: | 1001 | ノム | 8 St. H1 | J 33012 | |
| *** | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_ | Bahrar | 7 | PHONE NUMB | ER: 821-7° | 751 |
| | of the compliance requirements P Rule 62-213.300, Florida- | | ted during this inspection, the tive Code (F.A.C.). | facility is found to be in | |
| Based on the results of discrepancies were no | • | ents evaluat | ted during this inspection, the | following compliance | |
| COMPLIANCE REC | QUIREMENT/PROB | LEM | FOLLOW-UP AC | TION REQUIRED | · · |
| | • | | 14 | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| • | | | | | |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | · | | · . | • • | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | . * | | |
| | | | | · | |
| | | | , , | • | |
| | | <u></u> | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| COMMENTS: | | | | | |
| | | | • | | |
| | | | | | |
| The Annual Compliance Certi | ification form has been prop | arly cartific | ad and submitted to the inspec | tor. YES N | 10[7] |
| | | 1 | • | tor. TES N | |
| DATE OF NEXT INSPECT | ION: | 7000 (Apr | oroximate) | <u> </u> | |
| INSPECTION CONDUCTE | D BY: | | MART | | |
| | | | ase Print) | | |
| INSPECTOR'S SIGNATUR | E: Ato N | - | PHONE NUMBI | ER: (305) 37 | 7-692 |

Page $\sqrt{\text{of} 1}$.